STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL. AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LOCATION OF OIL AND GAS WELL

To THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES,
Charleston, W. Va.

‘Ro on. COC.\\I'QYI £ Coc-}\r&v\

COAL OPERATOR OR COAL OWNER NAME OF WELL OPERATOR
MMM . lﬂbﬂgﬁﬁﬁaﬂ;ﬂshqwk
e ADDRESS COMPLETE ADDRESS
March 13 L1948
COAL OPERATOR OR COAL OWNER PROPOSED LOCATION

C hurc‘n District
\A\ t;‘_z [ d ‘ County
Well No._4

o J'Z'Ll yanhau qL Farm

ADDRESS

OWNER OF MINERAL RIGHTS

GENTLEMEN:

The undersigned well operator is entitled to drill upon the above named farm or tract of land for

oil and gas, having fee title thereto, (or as the case may be) under grant or lease dated ” 1h Q[G Y

Y—
ol .\u\u 130, ; madebyMﬁMhmMuq_M to

|
F Q. ‘Fluv\\: (c-(’- (o E\\Lmofi —'Fu wk ) , and recorded on the_—zﬁ__day

o o P c‘in tdhe T?Hitj af téx‘e County Clerk for said County in
onveyzd by deed To J.Q.Cochran {rem F.0.Fuy I
Book Qe pageﬂi—fxc.cardcﬁ Welzz| (5. Jan (9 1925, Daed Book 11 A yqqké :‘]:‘L s
The enclosed plat was prepared by a competent engineer and shows the proposed location of a well
to be drilled for oil and gas by the undersigned well operator on the farm and in the Magisterial District

and County above named, determined by survey and courses and distances from two permanent points, or
land marks.

The undersigned well operator is informed and believes there are no coal operators operating beds
of coal beneath said farm or tract of land on which said well is located, or within 500 feet of the bound-
aries of the same, who have mapped their workings and filed their maps as required by law, excepting the
coal operators or coal owners (if any) above named as addressees.

The above named coal operators or coal owners (if any) are notified that any objections they may
desire to make to such proposed location, or which they are required to make by Section 3 of said Code, if
the drilling of a well at said proposed location will cause a dangerous condition in or about their respective -
coal mines, must be received by, or filed with the Department of Mines within ten* days from the receipt of
a copy of this notice and accompanying plat by said Department. Said coal operators are further notified
that forms for use in making such objections will be furnished to them by the Department of Mines promptly
on request and that all such objections must set forth as definitely as is reasonably possible the ground or
grounds on which such objections are based and indicate the direction and distance the proposed location should
be moved to overcome same.

(The next paragraph is to be completed only in Department’s copy.)
Copies of this notice and the enclosed plat were mailed by registered mail, or delivered to the above

named coal operatg ;3: coal owners at their above shown respective address__ﬁd..nf_z_day_ before,
or on the sam&\ﬂéz ith’ ‘the mailing or delivery of this copy to the Department of Mines at Charleston,

West Virgixyg\\!\‘:
S k\f\\ o 0 il adien T R TR e
\ﬁg\’*ﬁ A\l = ep————
< *@%\‘ \g . e latle Markot Ej:n
,{}) oo \:’L\ Well S;emtor} Packershura 10/06/2023

CITY JOR TOWN

Mt i

STATE

*Section 8 . ... If no such objections be filed or be found by the department of mines, within said period of
ten days from the receipt of said notice and plat by the department of mines, to said proposed location, the depart-
ment shall forthwith issue to the well operator a drilling permit reciting the filing of such plat, that no objections
have been made by the coal operators to the location, or found thereto by the department, and that the same is
approved and the well operator authorized to proceed to drill at said location.

@ JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA. ’}/ WET"'34:2 PERMIT NUMBER
|




OCHRAN ROGERS

> = . SETTLE, A. S. C. E. LOIS C

= c“PALTIIETR‘E'C‘TA. o ; SAMUEL gvl?- ENGIP;EER INTERIOR DECORATOR
ARC!

PALMER & SETTLE

% ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS
‘4 ’ REGISTERED IN
* l‘ WEST VIRGINIA, OHIO & CONNECTICUT
/ LOIS ROGERS, AssociaTe
UNION TRUST BUILDING, PARKERSBURG, W. VA,
PHONE 1502

July 23 1948

Oil and Gas Division
Department of Mines
State of West Virginia

Gentlemen:

Well #9 on the Hixenbaugh Farm, Church District
Wetzel County? Permit No WET=-342 is completed and has
been shot twice and is a dry hole with no gas.

Please send me blanks for permit to abandon and
blanks for the well log as I seem to have misplaced the
latter. Please answer the following questions,

Will I be required to file a Separate log of the
formations other than that required for permit to abandon
as the two will be sent at the same time}

Will T be required to furnish a second map of the
well location to secure permit to abandon?

yours truly
3 4K§ff: Xzz:t/éééélv\ 5@%2;;¢A_7

Cochran and Cochran
1016 Market St
Parkersburg, W,.Va

10/06/2023







: \‘»'\‘(‘/

July 26, 1948

Cochran and Cochran -
10168 Market Straet
Parkersburg, West Virginia

Att: Lois Cochran Rogers

Dear Wiss Rogers:
Inreply %o your inguiry of July 2354 we wish

to advise that the following data is required to obtain permit
to abandon the Hixcmbaugh Well No. 9, Church District, Wetzel

County.
1. Three copies of Forms 0G-9.
2. Two copies of the well record (Form 0G-10)
We will prepare the work order for you. This is

the space on the reverse side of Form 0G-9. When the well is
completed, an affidarit (Form 0G-8) is also required to be filed-

one COPYe

If there sre any coal owners or operators
interested in the tract on which this well is located, it will
be necessary to send them a copy of the approved work order five
days in advance of any work being done. Another mep is not required.

Blanks are enclosed.

Very truly yowrs,

Administrative Assistant
QIL AND GAS DIVISION

MG:g

10/06/2023




September 24 1948

TO: Mr C. N, Hall
. Department of Mines
0il and Gas Division
Charleston, West Virginia

SUBJECT; Hixenbaugh# 9
Drilled by Cochran and Cochran
Churceh District
Wetzel County
West Virginia

Dear Mr Hall:

Our foreman informs us that he has plugged the Hixenbaugh
well #9 up to 2135 ft. as per your instructions. I am enclosing
the permit as he marked it. However as the well is showing a

little oil in the Maxon we have decided to pump it for at least
& short time.

We have left lol joints of 6-5/8" casing set on packer at
2090 fto 3

Well was shot in the Maxon Aug 20 2120 to 2130 Ft
30 qts. 53" shell x 10 ft.

Cochrgn and Cochran
Coéowner -

by Lois Cochran Rogers

. 2
g qu A 10/06/2023







September 28, 1948

Cochran & “ochran
1016 Market Street

Parkersburg, %est Virginia

Gentlemen:

We are in receipt of your letter of September 24th
advising us that you will operate Well Yos 9 on the Hixanbaugh !racs.
Church Distriet, Wetzel County for some time.

The Work Order for the plugging has been ocsncelled for
the present. If, at a later date, you decide to complete the
abandonment, please sdvise and your permit and work order will be
renewed.

Very truly yours,

Administrative “ssistant
OIL AYD GAS DIVISIOR

MGig
co OQliver W, Lineberg, Inspector

10/06/2023
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

;'/ 14-“ /-’ DEPARTMENT OF MINES
U Lett "'/“/“'/"l OIL AND GAS DIVISION
. )4,,‘. A
WELL RECORD i1
Permit No._/./ 'ﬁ - :/ 4 0il or Gas Well “O’l!{i J
= e e G g (KIND)
Company.QD_C_JALLLU, £ Cnt\n raw Casi 5
: asing and Used in Paalass
AddressJ_lz.LLm.ﬂ_tk_zr__S_tjd_tk_lr_Lb_ur_A’_u |/z Tubing Drilling
Farm_&_\&.‘_&mm_b_ﬂ_lq_\) Acres_ G Y
: 5 Size
Location (waters) :
Well No q. Elev. 120 16 Kind of Packer
Distriet_ Chuvch County. Wealza ( 13
The surface of tract is owned in fee by. r 10 lL$ Size of
Hixenbaugl  Address - 8% 1225
Mineral rights are owned byAH_LX_Q.ﬂ_B_Q_M,_qL_‘E____ 65 22680 Depthset
Moundsvillg Coal Co Address Maundsville WVa 53716
Drilling commenced__é-é\-l-' Ma lf b 1945 3 Perf. top
Drilling completed Jd V] l 14‘ ? 194 y 2 Perf.bottom - -
Date Sho Jul & 3 rom_31.5 CS To_ 316l Liners Used Perf. top.
With Gailes & 24 0(71‘ s Pest bothom
Open Flow 3/10tgs Water in ong Inch e = o =
/10ths Mere. in Inch CASING CEMENTED No. Ft _Date
Volume Cu. Ft. :
Rock Pressure Ibs hrs. ok % 459
at » o bbls. 15t 24 s, COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT 495 FEET INCHES
0 s., 1st TS, 95 635 26 75 S
Fresh water Lb feet teet (230" FEET INCHES O _FEET INCHES
75 958/
Salt water feet teet _97% FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
Formation Color ¢ Hg’:}t‘" Top Bottom oorﬂV’VE::r Remarks
Cla Soft Soft | 14
Lwm hav 14 3o
Shale soft 3o A
EQ—M ha V‘j Lk O 15
Shalg Sott 2c 125
g ~_hard 135 )70
Slade & Shel| 1776 246
lung. havd 246 276
Slate Sof T a0 | 37
Limg h av-4 52> 356
Slafe Soff 3506 | P66
Rock Rad Sot] 366 3¢5
Slq\ngShal i L 49
Ci oa] 495 499
il 49 S26
S)laT& £ 5hal) 5.7.2 G 306
G ol 630 35 |
Lima A2 1) 6355
Slale_ &€8hey ¢55| 730
Rt v3o $Go
M aplatemwy Chal By {7 565
Lime T LS 8'7705
slale LaahT 75| ¥
himg hord 5 o A 57 & \;
slale  [Dark 9855 7 _10/G6/2023
Plﬁ?\:urg[ eall X¢ e P =g -1 %
Fime ' ger| 94
Slalg + Shellg gql +o46 ’
Rock | rovel 1245
Nimeg — eSTTY

(Over)



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

-3
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’'S PLUGGING REPORT
LT 3757 -
Permit No # / '—jyl— > Well No ,?

COMPANY ()é 0/V9n Cf (/» czny\ ADDRESS /ODV/«%'J 14’/7 .l Ll Kb
FARM /é/ / Aen Lao 2k __ DISTRICT (4 vved COUNTY_ chz_s / ==

Filling Material Used

Liner Location Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | SIZE LOST
: B 56 715
R o
*{\Q’ s 2>
08 a2l =y
13 = __ﬂ‘,
pas £
= H/
e S
L X
e o
SRR

Al

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

%e /A,‘;ﬁ e o | PRy & 7
bt Lo flef - Wl I e g

/ o / 4/ { £ I hereby certify I visited the above well on this date

0 &

DISTRICT WELL/INSPECTOR

10/06/2023



0G-11

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’S WELL REPORT

Permit No Oil or Gas Well .
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LEFT IN PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Company. PR R
Size
Address
16. Kind of Packer_ e
Farm
13
Well No 10 Size of
District. County 814
: 6% Depth set
Drilling commenced
53/16
Drilli leted Total depth
rilling comple otal dep > Pock oo
Date shot Depth of shot 2 Perf. bottom

Initial open flow

Open flow after tubing

Volume

/10ths Water in____Inch

/10ths Mere. in______Inch

Rock pressure

Liners Used

Perfotop. =~

Perf. bottom

0il

Fresh water

Salt water

Cu.Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date

1bs hrs.
bbls., 1st 24 hrs. COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
feet. feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
feet. feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES

Qrillg:§’ Names

Remarks: ;“

DATE

"r0706/2023°"



.,

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

,]}\ - L// . : STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’S PLUGGING REPORT

Permit No. WET=3); 2P Well No 9
coMPANY_ Bissett 0il and Gas Co. ADDRESS__New Freeport, Pa,
FARM__@. W, Hixenbaugh pisTricT__ _Church COUNTY Wetzel

Filling Material Used

Liner Location : Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | SIZE LOST

This work order was issued under Mr. O, E. Butchepr. I hsgd no hotice

of when pllﬂgging was to begin. Mr. Bernard Sampspn of Fgirmont, W, Va

called me Ibriday night at 9 P.M. and related the| circumgtancels.

I visited this well Saturday|the 20th and found np one afl welll I

posted a notice at well asking that all overation|s be stopvred pntil

further notice., I will check Monday the 22nd to pee if they rpturn,

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

)
\

10 - éJ I hereby certify I visited the above well on this date.

DATE

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

10/06/2023




OG-11

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’'S WELL REPORT

Permit No.. Qil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LéFT IN PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Company
Size
Address
16_ Kind of Packer_________
Farm
13
Well No 10 Size of
District County 8%
6% Depth set
Drilling commenced
53/16
Drilli leted | S b SO Bed
rilling complete Total dept g Fort. top
Date shot Depth of shot 2 - Pert-bottom_—___

Initial open flow.

Open flow after tubing

Volume

/10ths Water in___Inch

Liners Used

Perf. top

Pert bottom-—. -

RRock pressure

0il

Presh water

Salt water.

/10ths Mere. in Inch
Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT. Date

lbs hrs.
bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
feet feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
feet, i 7 FEET INCHES FEET INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

DATE

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

10/06/2023



= / ‘ S . STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

\5 DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’'S PLUGGING REPORT

Permit No. WET-13); 2P Well No 9
compaNy Bissett Oil and Gas Co. ApprEsNew Freeport, Pa.

FARM_ G, W, Hixenbaugh pisTricT___ Church county__Wetzel

Filling Material Used

Liner Location Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | SIZE LOST

Original tqtal depth 3212

Present total depth 2132

Four seams |of coal as|follows: 495' - L99!

630! - 4351

860t - 865!
Q7L1 - 981t

The 81" caging was shot at 1Q4O' - 935' - 800' -|750' - 700'|=- 575!

435%,

Recovered 135 | 8%" | 893!

This information from|work order and Mr, Johnny Syweetnich| Coal

inspector flor Bernard|Sampson Engineers,

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

No one operating well today.

-

H-Jd32

; (ﬂ l I hereby certify I visited the above well on this date.

A

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

10/06/2023

§ “~—"DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR




OG-11

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

0G-11
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR’'S WELL REPORT
Permit No. Oil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AN :
TUBING DRILLING tWeLL «TRSRERS
Company.
Address e
16._ Kind of Packer.
Farm
13
Well No 10 Size of
District. County. 8%
= 6% Depth set
Drilling commenced N ‘ )
53/16.
Drilling completed Total depth—==: o~ =:
S e R 3 Perf. top
Date shot Depth of shot. 2 : Perf.-botton?- -
i d Perf. t
Initial open flow. /10ths Water in______Inch Ydneps:Unp M
Perf. bottom
Open flow after tubing /10ths Mere. in Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date
Rock pressure 1bs > hrs.
0il bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
Presh water feet feet FEET INCEBES === FEEP. .. INCHES
Salt water _feet. feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

10/06/2023

DATE

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR



: = 'é/
> e «
s : STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’S PLUGGING REPORT

Well No 9

Permit No Wl L' 511 2= F

COMPAN@.L ssett 0Oil and Gas Go, ADDRESS. _New Freeport, Pa,
FARM__G, W, Hixenbaugh = pistricT_Center COUNTY Wetzel
Filling Material Used Clay, Cement and Stone
Liner Location Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED SIZE LOST

No further [plugging on work ¢f any kind has been flone on fthis well

since my 1gst report.| L am Keeping close watch on this jpb.

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

D-32/- Gf ity 1 vis
= - 4 ¢ = I hereby certify I visited the above well on this date.
DATE

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

10/06/2023




oG-11

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’'S WELL REPORT

Permit No. Qil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LEFT IN . PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Company
Size
Address
16_ Kind of Packer________
Farm
13
Well No 10 Size of.
District. County. 814
6% Depth set.
Drilling commenced
' 53/16
Drilling completed Total depth - .. & Pt 1
Date shot. ___Depth of shot. 2. Perf. bottom
i d Perf. t
Initial open flow. /10ths Water in_____Inch Lingwy Usq E
Pexf-bottom -~
Open flow after tubing /10ths Mere. in______Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date
Rock pressure lbs hrs.
0il bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
Fresh water feet feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water feet feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

DATE

"10106/2023™



PROPOSED MANNER OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

(REQUIRED BY RULES AND REGULATIONS)

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

WORK ORDER
Well to be plugged and filled as follows:

WORK ORDER PREPARED BY THE DEPARTVENT OF MINES

Fill with red clay from total depth to 2215
Cement 2215% - 2206
Lift and remove 6-5/8" casing set at 2200
Continue filling with clay to 1980¢

Cement : 1980' = 1970°

Continue filling with clay to 1726

Cement 1726 = 1716 = sealing salt sands
Lift 82" casing to 1000

BRIDGE HOLE AT : 1011t = bop of bridge at 1011t
Cement : 1011t - 954¢

Lift pipe to : 850"

Continue filling with clay to  895*

Cement 895 -~ 840!

Fill with clay 840t - 665' = gs pipe is lifted
Cement 665! = 610°

Fill with cley 610' « 529!

Cenent 529! = 475!
Remove pipe and fill with clay to surface

ERECT MARKER SUCH AS IS DESCRIBED IN RULE 18, 1931 REFULATIONS

To the Department of Mines
Coal Owner or Operator,
Lease or Property Owner.

Gentlemen:

This “work order” is submitted for your approval and concurrence and unless notified of your
disapproval or non-concurrence, the undersigned will proceed with the plugging and filling of said
well in the above described manner on the date stated in the notice of intention to plug and aban-
don the said well on opposite side of this sheet.

Very truly yours,

%‘02&—7‘—
ell Operator. =

No objections have been filed by the coal owner or coal operator, or any available adjacent lease
or property owners or interposed by the Department of Mines to the manner herein deseribed for
the plugging and filling of the well above mentioned. Therefore, the same is hereby approved this

iy B ingust 1o 48 10/06/2023

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
Oil and Gas Division

By:

NOTE: This “work order” shall be filed in triplicate, one copy for the files of the Department of Mines; one

to be approved or corrected and returned to the well operator as his authority for plugging said well; and one for
the well inspector.

i MATMEWS PRINTING AND LITHOGRAPHING CO
=g CHARLESTON w vA

»
-




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PLUG AND ABANDON WELL

(REQUIRED BY SECTION 9§, ARTICLE 4, CHAPTER 22 OF THE CODE)

To THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES,
Charleston, W. Va.

' 1 . 1 SRy — ®
oG-11 %
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR’'S WELL REPORT
Permit No. Qil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LéFT IN . PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Company.
Size

Address

16. Kind of Packer.
Farm

13
Well No 10 Size of.
District, County. 8%

6% Depth set.
Drilling commenced

53/16.

e 2

Drilling complete Total depth______ 2 Peilitop
Date shot _Depth of shot 2 Perf.-bottom-—=-_______

Initial open flow. /10ths Water in______Inch

Open flow after tubing_______ /10ths Mere. in____ _Inch

Liners Used

Perf. top.

Perf. bottom

Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date
Rock pressure 1bs hrs.
Qil bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
Fresh water feet. feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water feet. feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES
Drillers’ Names,
Remarks:

10/06/2023

DATE

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR



PROPOSED MANNER OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

(REQUIRED BY RULES AND REGULATIONS)

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

WORK ORDER

Well to be plugged and filled as follows:
Work Order Prepared by the Department of Mines

Original Total Depth 32127
Present Total Depth 2132¥
Four seams of c§al as followses L4957 - 1991
630" - 635*
860! - B65°
: 9Tht - 981!
Fill with clay from 2132' to 2050' as 6® casing is lifted

Neat cement 2050! - 2040?
5% crushed stone on cement
Set a permanent Bridge at 1700!
2 sacks neat cement and 5' crushed stone on bridge
Fill with clay to 1600" .
Neat cement 1600' -~ 15901
Pull balance of 6einch casing
Pull 84» mitgn balance of hole is filled and plugged
Set a permanent Bridge at 1011' - 30' below PFittsburgh Coal

Neat cement 10117 « 954 ¢ -'Zsi’sbm'ﬂttahumh Coal
51 crushed stone on cement
Fill with clay SL9' to 895! - 30' below Mapletown Coal

Neat cement 8957 - 80! = 20! above Hapletown
5% crushed stone on cement .

Continue filling with clay to 665! « 30! below Fairview Coal

Neat cement 665' - 610! ~ 20! above coal

5' crushed stone on cement

Fill with clay 610! - 529! . 30! below coal

lieat cement 529' - L75' - 20" above coal

Fill with clay L75' - 195' ~ 30' below 10" casing
Neat cement 195¢ - 185¢ ;

S' crushed stone on cement for fresh water protection
Pall 10® casing

Fill with clay to surface - Erect marker in compliance with Rule 18, 1931 Regulations.

To the Department of Mines
Coal Owner or Operator,
Lease or Property Owner.

Gentlemen:

This “work order” is submitted for your approval and concurrence and unless notified of your
disapproval or non-concurrence, the undersigned will proceed with the plugging and filling of said

well in the above described manner on the date inspector is notified after permit is issued.

Very truly yours,

Gl B B pn £ o

Well Operator

No objections have been filed by the coal owner or coal operator, or any available adjacent lease
or property owners or interposed by the Department of Mines to the manner herein described for

the plugging and filling of the well above mentioned. Therefore, the same is hereby afifved2
12TH day ofm , 19 60 =

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
0Oil and Gas Division

By:

NOTE: This “work order” shall be filed in triplicate, one copy for th
to be approved or corrected and returned to the well operator as his autho
the well inspector.

s of the Department of Mines; one
for plugging said well; and one for

MATMEWS PRINTING AND LITHOGRAPHING CO
; CHamLESTON. W. VA



Form OG 9

0 -

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PLUG AND ABANDON WELL

(REQUIRED BY SECTION 9, ARTICLE 4, CHAPTER 22 OF THE CODE)

To THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES,
Charleston, W. Va.

Coal Operator 3 . Name of Well Operator

{ : Box 71
New Freeport, Pennsylvania
Address 3 ; Complete Address
T. L. Rogerson December 9, 1960
Coal Owner ' Date
!
: WELL TO BE ABANDONED
Moundsville, West Virginia Church District
Address ; ‘
Wetzel : County
Clement S. Hixenbaugh E
Lease or Property Owner
\ Well No. 9
Hundred, West Virgini ;
Address G, W. H?xpnbgugh Farm

.Inspector to be notlfled___QJ_E._But_cher—___Telephone Number PRES. 5-i561
HUNDRED, W. VA, ; .

Gentlemen :— 2l, HOURS IN ADVANCE OF PLUGGING

The undersigned well operator is about to abandon the above described well and will commence

the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date inspector is notified (which date shall
not be less than five days after the day on which this notice so mailed is received, or in due course
should be received by the Department of Mines). :

This notice is given you in order that your respective representatlves may be present. at the
plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not
represented the undersigned will proceed on that date, or shortly thereafter, to plug and fill said
well in the manner required by Section 10, Article 4, Chapter 22 of the Code and given in detail on
the reverse side of this notice, in “Work Order.”

This notice is being mailed by registered mail to each of you at the above addresses on the
above date.

5 ’\-;f/l“ N. ’ ‘j‘:\h 3N
N\ 7 Very truly yours,
u,\a(v\ . :
IR : CRAath B et
F ";‘Tﬁ% ,&\"3 £ Well Operator
v Qﬁ"rw ‘i‘“‘ o ’\37
NOTE T}pon 1‘53 tgﬁsand t of any well drilled prior to June 1, 1929, a plat prepared by a
registered engl’rreer,s \ﬁ%?;l‘:zd with THREE COPIES OF APPLICATION (0G-9) AND
“WORK ORDER” A WO COPIES OF THE WELL RECORD, (0G-10). The map must

show the district and county in which the tract of land is located, the name and acreage of same,
the name or names of the owners and names of adjacent tracts und the location of the well to be
abandoned, determined by survey with the courses and distances of such well from two perman-
ent points or landmarks on said tract. }) 0/06/2023

NOTE: In case plugging is not commenced within four months from the date of permit, same
shall expire and be of no further force or effect.

NOTE: PERMIT IS NOT TRANSFERABLE.
WET-3L2-P

Permit Number



ks
/ #ORM 0G-8' STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE MADE IN TRIPLICATE, oNE COPY MAILED TO THE DEPARTMENT, ONE COPY TO BE RETAINED BY THE
WELL OPERATOR AND THE THIRD COPY (AND EXTRA COPIES IF REQUIRED) SHOULD BE MAILED TO EACH COAL OPERATOR AT THEIR RESPECTIVE
ADDRESSES.

Bigsett 0il & Gas Company

NAME OF WELL OPERATOR

Box 71, New Freeport, Pennsylvania

COAL OPERATOR OR OWNER

ADDRESS COMPLETE ADDRESS
T. L. Rogerson 19
COAL OPERATOR OR OWNER WELL AND LOCATION
Moundsville, West Virginia Church Bistrict
ADDRESS
LEASE OR PROPERTY OWNER
e _Hundred, West Virginia = Well No gy
ADDRESS
—G. W. Hixenbaugh Farm

STATE INSPECTOR SUPERVISING PLUGGING...... Q. Eo. Batcher & Bryan. Schuman

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF WES
F ss:
. W /—ra%ﬁ/
g, Ly ’ 5 — s 2= aDd A /' j
being Airst™d : g to law depose and say that they are experienced in the work of

plugging and filling oil%nd gas wells and were employed by
well operator, and participated in the work of pluggm% and filling the above well, that said work

was commenced on the 77 @8y of __ B 19// and that the well was plugged
and filled in the following manher:

SAND OR ZONE RECORD FILLING MATERIAL PLUGS USED CASING
FORMATION SIEN & KIND. PS:LGID L:F'!I'GIN
2152 = 2050 Clay-Filled 2090-2050 as cage led 6 5/8" 2p90°"
2050 - 2040 5' crushed stone on cement-Neat| Cement " as pullleds
1700°* Permanent Bridge 8" Wood " as pulled,
TO 2 = 5% idge.
1600 Filled with clay
1600-1590 Neat Cement 10t Finished| 6 5/8 cag.
1590 - 1011 Filled with clay 8"-1321¢| couldn't pull
1011 Permanent. Bridge 9 1 Shot JOup* "  ®
1011 = 5h - ' P E Shot 935/ " "
WY - BYS Clay Filled N
895 = BhO Cement + 5' crushed stone << |lshot 800 "
840 - 665 Clay filled. 2\ |Shot 750] ® "
665 - 610 Cement. + 5' crushed stone ' <> |_|shot 2 . .
} P
605 - 529 y ; me a2y
195 - 1865 3
COAL SEAMS DESCRIPTION OF MONUMENT
ouun Pittsburgh 97l - 981 Block of C 3n
(NAME) Ha_p;etmm 860 - 865 n
namey  Fairview 6}0 - 655 sur f:
b95 - 499 apporoximately 64!,

and that the work of plugging and filling said well was completed on the / é day of

L s

a

And furtherA)onents saith not.

Sworn to and subscrlbed

/23
>

Permit No. WET=342=P
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*PHONE: NEw FREEPORT 2311

L3

(/\'/.

BISSETT CONSTRUCTION CQ.

CONCRETE AND BITUMINOUS CONSTRUCTION

NEW FREEPORT, PA.
7“7”‘ ovm loat S"ﬂ ALE

‘.30 - 4»35 - Hixenbaugh #9
eral 775 WL, Pittsburgh Coal

Big Dunkard
Maxon Sand
Big Lime
Big Injun
Gordon Sand
Fourth Sand
Fifth Sand

0il
Shot
August 20, 1948

Packer set at 2090' Disk wall
10" Casing

" Casing

6 5/6" Casing

Well plugged back to 2132.

97L=-961

1520-1595
2100-2140
2143-2230
2230-22146
3060-3077
3110-3167
3185-3212

21206
2120-2130

packer

156!
1321!
2090' 101 jts. 171b.

10/06/2023
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"PH@NE: NEW FREEPORT 2311
-

R BISSETT CONSTRUCTION CO.

= CONCRETE AND BITUMINOUS CONSTRUCTION
' NEW FREEPORT, PA.

November 21, 1960

West Virginia Department of Mines
0il and Gas Division

Attention: Mrs. N. E. Griffith
Charleston, West Virginia

Dear Madams

We wish to make application for abandoning a well on the G. W. Hixen-
baugh farm located in Church District, Wetzel County, West Virginia. This is well .
Number 9, drilled in 1948 by leaseholders f{at that time) Cochran and Cochran, 1016
Market Street, Parkersburg, West Virginia.

This well was drilled through the fifth sand and was a dry hole except
for a light showing of oil in the Maxon sand. The well was plugged back to the
Maxon sand and has been produced from that pay up to the present time.

This is our first experience in abandoning of wells in West Virginia
and we are not familiar with the procedure to be followed. Would appreciate it

very much if you would mail us the necessary forms and instructions for filing
application for this project.

Respectfully yours,
M e. M
& B

Charles C. Bissett
for the
Bissett 0il and Gas Co.
New Freeport, Pa.

1lbe

10/06/2023
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November 23, 1960

Mr, Charles C. Bissett
Bissett Oil and Gas

New Freeport, Fennsylvania
Dear Mr. Bissett:

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of November 21
advising that you wish to obtain plugging permit for Well No, 9
on G, W, Hixenbaugh Farm, Church District, Wetzel County.

This well was drilled under State Permit WET-342.

Enclosed are four coples of our Form 0G-9 to be filed L
in, signed and returned to us. If you are not familiar in
preparing the specifications of plugging, we will prepare this
work order for you for a future guide., Also,,please refer to
Sections 9 and 10 of the enclosed Oil and Gas Laws.

Very truly yours,

CRAWFORD L, WILSON, DIRECTOR
Department of Mines

IssTstant Director
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

G /b
Enclosures
cc: Mp, O. E. Butcher, Inspector

10/06/2023



December 12, 1960

Mr. T. L. Rogerson
Moundsvi lle, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Rogerson:
Enclosed is copy of Fermit WET-3L42«P and specifications
of plugging Well No. 9 on G. W. Hixenbaugh Farm, Church District,

Wetzel County for your information as owner of the coal underlying
this tract.

This is also being sent to you to give you an opportunity
to be present during plugging operations, if you so desire.

Very truly yours,

CRAWFORD L. WILSON, DIRECTOR
Department of Mines

AssTstant Director
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

MG/b
Enclosure
¢ct Mr. O, E. Butcher, Inspector

10/06/2023




May 19, 1961

Mr. O, E, Butcher
Box 213
Hundred, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Butcher:

On December 12 we issued plugging permit WET-342-P for plugging
Well No. 9 on G, W, Hixenbaugh Farm, Church District, Wetzel County to
Bissett 0il and Gas Company, New Freeport, Fennsylvania.

We had a telephone call yesterday from Bernard Sampson that they
own the coal and were not notified and one of their men, by accident, came
across the operation as they were about to finish. Of course this application
was turned over to lMr. Shuman and you no longer have it, What I need to know
is - did Mr. Bissett call you before starting the plugging? I know if he did,
you referred hinm to Mr. Shuman.

Mr. Sampson advises me that The Gauley Company, whose interest he
represents, own 120,000 acres of coal in Wetzel County and except for the
western end of the county, they are interested in most of it.

Call me collect about this.
Very truly yours,

Assistant Director
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

MG /b
cct Mr. Bryan Shuman, Inspector

10/06/2023



LEONARD J. TIMMS

DIRECTOR

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
CHARLESTON

November 2, 1961

Bernard Sampson Engineering Company

Fairmont, West Virginia Re: G. W. Hixenbaugh
Well No., 9
Att: Mr. Girard NN
R A—

e

Dear Mr. Girard:

I am sorry that the enclosed records have not been
sent to you sooner. Material enclosed comprises letters and
reports that we have on the operation and includes cepy of
the affidavit of plugging.

According to the affidavit, they filled and cemented
inside of the 8 inch casing as if casing had been removed.
That is, the usual amount of cement, clay and stone was put
into the well through% the area where the coal seams occur.,

The report dated June 14, 1961 indicated your
Inspector "had been there two or three times", and I was
under the impression that since the 8 inch could not be
recovered, the work being done was approved by your Company.

Personally, I believe it is best to not disturb
the well, Mr Shuman assures me that there is no gas coming
from the well and since the 8 inch could not be recovered
originally and is parted, the condition would become worse
if an attempt was made to clean out. I will welcome your
suggestions.

Very truly yours,

2U. E. O

Assistant Di r
OIL AND GAS 1ON

MG/mc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Bryan Shuman, Inspector

10/06/2023
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BERNARD G. SAMPSON COMPANY
ENGINEERS
FAIRMONT, WEST VIRGINIA /V

January 17, 1962

Mrs. Marie E. Griffith
0il and Gas Division
State Department of Mines
Charleston, West Virginia

Dear Mrs. Griffith:

I have been out of the office since before we received
your letter of November 2 concerning the George Hixenbaugh
Well No. 9 in Church District, Wetzel County, West Virginia,
which was plugged by the Bissett 0il and Gas Company, New
Freeport, Pennsylvania. Since coming to the office I have
examined all the records which we have concerning the
plugging of this well.

We do not approve any part of the plugging of this well
since the greater portion was done without notification and
that the eight inch casing left through the coal was shot at
1,040 feet which is 59 feet below the Pittsburgh coal and at
several places between this point and L4135 feet where this
casing was finally parted. We are merely quoting this from
information given by the Bissett 0il and Gas Company since we
have no knowledge that any of this was actually done.

On May 22, our Engineer met Mr, Shuman, your Inspector
on the job and Mr. Shuman placed a "stop notice" on this well
until proper investigation could be made concerning the
improper manner in which work up to this point had been
carried on. Since the records of what transpired are clear,
there is no need for me to outline them in detail.

According to Mr. Shuman's report to you on May 23, he met
Mr., Bissett at the well the day after he, with our Engineer,
had placed the "stop notice"” and he agreed with Mr. Bissett,
according to his report of the 23rd, to allow him to vent
this well improperly without giving us any notice or right to
object. This was certainly a wrong and improper procedure and
it makes us believe we were by-passed for the benefit and
convenience of the plugging operator. As you know we have
always had difficulty with some of the plugging operators R T

A

10/06/2023
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‘ Uet¥3h2-Pfuaé_p1ugged without coal owner having any : '?fjai\

Mrs. Marie E. Griffith -2- January 17, 1962

from Pennsylvania coming into West Virginia and plugging these
wells without notice and in some cases even with notice have
refused to comply with the West Virginia law.

We have been informed by others that there is a
possibility that there are only approximately 20 feet of two
inch vent pipe in this well and unless the vent pipe extends
below the Pittsburgh coal, it is of course useless.

We request that you order that this well be uncapped and
that we be given the proper privilege of measuring to see
where the two inch vent actually was placed and to see like-
wise whether this vent can be placed below the Pittsburgh
coal where it belongs.

It i1s our opinion that this operator should be forced to
clean this well out to a point one hundred feet below the
Pittsburgh coal and cut the casing properly and place the
vent at the proper place in order that thils well may be in
safe condition, instead, as it now appears, in the most
dangerous position possible from the standpoint of future
coal mining.

The eight inch casing should have been cut instead of
shot since we know shooting collapses the casing. As this
casing was shot at various locations, it is quite evident
that this Company had no intention of venting the well or
making any provision for protecting the coal.

Yours very truly,

BERNARD G. SAMPSON COMPANY

BGS/ec

Call Bernard Sampson Company in Fairmont - FPhone 2450

information on the specifications. Mr. Sampson says coal Ay
owner is The Gauley Company. I sent copies of map, well

record and plugging specifications te Mr. Sampson. He

wants to talk this over with you and he will be in his office -
Friday merning. r

et 10/06/2023

P
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Jamuary 24, 1962
"Centennial '63"

Bernard G. Sampson Company
Engineers
Fairmont, West Virginia

RE: 6. W. Hixembaugh
Well No. 9

Church District
Wetzel County

Dear Mr. Sampson:

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of Jamuary 17,
referring further to the well location described above which
was abandoned on May 16, 1961.

The well in question was completed in July, 1948 as
an unproductive well and was plugged back to the Maxon (2135')
where, it was believed, they might produce it for oil. The
Maxon Sand was shot from 2120 feet to 2130 feet and by pumping
produced approximately one (1) barrel of oil per day.

In November of 1960 application was made to abandon
the well completely, and the work order was prepared by the
Department of Mines, a copy of which with other information
grc:;:r files, was furnished to your Mr. Girard on November
s ‘o

On May 22, 1961 your Inspector, Mr. John Sweetnich
informed Mr. Bryan Shuman that the 8-inch casing (1328') was
shot at 1040 feet, 935 feet, 800 feet, 750 feet, 700 feet,

575 feet and 435 feet. This was correborated by the operators
work sheet with the notatiom that the 8-inch casing could not
be recovered. The failure to recover casing from a well that
penetrates coal occurs often as you know, particularly in wells
as old as the Hixenbaugh Me. 9. We find also, accerding to
reports from Mr. Shuman that your inspector "was present two or
three times” during their operations between May 12, 1961 and
June 12, 1961 when work was completed and concurred in placing
the vent at 435 feet, the point where the 8-inch casing parted.

10/06/2023



Page 2

Mr. Bernard G. Sampson Jamuary 24, 1962

Mr. Shuman reported there was no leakage of gas after
completion, which of course, had to be correct since there was

no gas originally and a vent to a point below the Pittsburgh
Coal would mot have served a useful purpose.

We are not attempting to make any excuses for the
Bissett 0il and Gas Company not having notified you in advance.
However, this office notified Mr. T. L. Rogerson of Moundsville,
West Virginia who was listed with us as owner of the coal by
Cochran and Cochran, the original well operator.

Mr. Sampson, we sincerely believe that it would be a
:;iiou':ﬁut&n. for several reasons, to attempt to re-enter
. -

1. The Casing was shot seven times. One or
more of these points would prevent the drill-
ing tools from pemetrating to the desired

mth .

2. 7The 8-inch could not be recovered which
means that obstruction or "fall in" hehind
the casing is holding it fast and the cement
and stone inside the casing is solid.

3. There was no gas production at any time
to interfere with the eventual mining of the
coal and a pillar will have to be provided

in the future, when the coal is being mined,

even though the well is plugged.

§. To attempt to drill out the casing and
its fill is impossible by any known stand-
ards practiced at this time.

We will appreciate the names of your informant who
have advised you that only 20 feet of 2-inch vent was placed
in the well so:that we can obtain this information for our re-
cords and, if they are willing to furnish these data, we will
make an attempt to get Mr. Bissett back into the State to re-
open the well for confirmation of these statements or wait un-
til he returns for other work that he may wish to do.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Director
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

MG/3b
ce: Mr. Leonard J. Timms, Director

Mr. Bryan Shuman, Inspector 10/06/2023
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Permit No. WET= 3)12-P

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION
INSPECTOR’'S PLUGGING REPORT

Well No._9

COMPANY. Bissett 0il and Gas Co.

ApprEss New Freeport, Pa.

FARM W enbaugh prsTricT___ Church county__Wetzel
Filling Material Used
Liner Location Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | SIZE LosT
Met Mr. Chdrles Bissett, Supt. of Bissett 0il and|Gas Co.| toda
at G, W. Hixenbaugh farm Well No. 9. and he agree{ to place a pent
on 8%" casing at };35'|and to|carry out your suggeptions tp the| best
of his ability. Mr. Bissett|assured me that this|will not happen
again, and|that he will instruct his workers to cprry out| the prders
of the inspectors in the future.

Drillers’ Names,

Remarks:

=g - 7]

I hereby certify I visited the above well on this date.

MAY 1961

I r>r=yx s 5))

- Y .,‘_,;"_‘}\UIED N
West Virginia ~J

Dest £ Ax: Col

, PPt Of Mines ¢ 7

N

7

QM;fiigkw»NQNQR

o
S

“~——"DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

10/06/2023
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’S WELL REPORT

Permit No. Qil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LEFT IN . PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Company.
Size

Address

16_ Kind of Packer.
Farm

13
Well No 10 Size of.
District. County 8%

6% Depth set
Drilling commenced 2

53/16.
Drilling completed Total depth==:— =~ ==

g p P 3 Perf. top
Date shot. Depth of shot___ 2 : Perf.:bottom?=- .- —
= i d it
Initial open flow, /10ths Water in___Inch | [iners Use Perf. top
Perf. bottom

Open flow after tubing. /10ths Mere. in Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date
Rock pressure lbs S hrs.

Qil

["'resh wuater

Salt water

bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
feet feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES
feet__ feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

DATE

" 070612623





